

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/049
Judgment No.: UNDT/2019/095

Date: 28 May 2019

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

## **NWUKE**

v.

## SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **JUDGMENT**

## ON WITHDRAWAL

**Counsel for the Applicant:** 

Self-represented

**Counsel for the Respondent:** 

**ECA** 

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/049

Judgment No.: UNDT/2019/095

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a P-5 level, Chief of Section at the United Nations

Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) based in Addis-Ababa, Ethiopia.

2. He filed an incomplete application with the Dispute Tribunal on 20 May

2019.

3. On 21 May 2019, the Registry informed the Applicant that he was required

to file complete pleadings articulating why he considered the contested

administrative decision to be unlawful. He was also informed that the incomplete

application would not be served on the Respondent.

4. On 22 May 2019, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that the matter was

being informally resolved.

5. On 28 May 2019, the Applicant filed a submission stating that he seeks to

withdraw the application "given the successful outcome of negotiation between

[him] and the administration".

Conclusion

6. As the Applicant has withdrawn his application, there being no matter for

adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2019/049 is hereby

closed.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 28th day of May 2019

Entered in the Register on this 28th day of May 2019

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi